
Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use 
of social media by anyone attending.  This does not apply to 
any part of the meeting that is held in private session.

Please ask for:
Gurdip Paddan

* Reporting to Cabinet

25 September 2018

Dear Councillor

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET PLANNING AND PARKING PANEL to be held on Thursday 4 October 2018 at 
7.30pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, 
Herts, AL8 6AE.

Yours faithfully

Corporate Director
Public Protection, Planning and Governance

A G E N D A
PART 1

1.  SUBSTITUTIONS 

To note any substitution of Committee Members in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rules 19 – 22.

2.  APOLOGIES 

3.  MINUTES 

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 
2018 (previously circulated). 

Public Document Pack



4.  NOTIFICATION OR URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 9 

5.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS 

To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on this Agenda.

6.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS 

Up to fifteen minutes will be made available for questions from members of the 
public on issues relating to the work of the Committee and to receive any petitions.

7.  ST ALBANS CITY AND DISTRICT LOCAL PLAN PUBLICATION DRAFT 
CONSULTATION DOCUMENT, SEPTEMBER 2018 (Pages 5 - 14)

Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) on 
the Council’s response to the St Albans City and District Local Plan Publication 
consultation document.

8.  INTRODUCTION OF VERGE PROTECTION ORDER IN VARIOUS ROADS, 
HANDSIDE WARD, WELWYN GARDEN CITY (Pages 15 - 92)

Report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural Services) 
on the proposals for the creation of a verge protection order in various roads in the 
Handside Ward of Welwyn Garden City.

9.  SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION 

10.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Panel is asked to resolve:

That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 11 (if any) on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information as defined 
in Section 100A(3) and Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act (as amended). 

In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 



PART II

11.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF A CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT NATURE AT THE 
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN 

Circulation: Councillors S.Boulton (Chairman)
M.Perkins (Vice-Chairman)
A.Chesterman
J.Cragg
C.Gillett
S.Glick

G.Hayes
S.Kasumu
A Rohale
P.Shah
P.Zukowskyj

Co-opted Members:-
Tenants’ Panel Representatives

R.Read

Corporate Management Team
Press and Public (except Part II Items)

If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Gurdip 
Paddan, Governance Services on 01707 357349 or email – 
democracy@welhat.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

Part I
Main author: Mohammed Azram 
Executive Member: Mandy Perkins
All Wards

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET PLANNING AND PARKING PANEL – 04 OCTOBER 2018
REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING AND 
GOVERNANCE) 

ST ALBANS CITY AND DISTRICT LOCAL PLAN PUBLICATION DRAFT 
CONSULTATION DOCUMENT, SEPTEMBER 2018 

SUMMARY

1.1 St Albans District and City Council (SADC) published their Local Plan Publication 
Document 20181 for consultation between 4th September and 17th October 2018. 
Once adopted, this Plan will cover the period between 2020 to 2036 and will replace 
the policies contained within its existing District Local Plan (adopted in 1994) that 
covered the period between 1981- 1996. 

1.2 As the plan is at the formal Regulation 19 stage the Council’s response will need to 
focus on any soundness or cross boundary strategic issues relating to the Duty to 
Cooperate.

1.3 The NPPF Revision was published in July 2018 and will apply as SADC are intending 
to submit their plan for examination, after 24th January 2019 (Para 214)2. This 
requires strategic plan-making authorities to collaborate, to identify and address 
strategic matters that cross administrative boundaries.

1.4 The main body of the report highlights the key issues for this Council whilst the 
proposed Council’s response has been included in Appendix A to this report.

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 That the Panel agrees to the proposed response to the SADC Local Publication 
consultation document (2018) as set out in Appendix 1 of this report and indicate 
any further issues that Members wish to see included in this Council’s response.

2.2 That the Head of Planning be given delegated authority to agree the final response 
to the consultation with the Leader of the Council as the Executive Member for 
Planning Policy.

3. Background

3.1 SADC previously submitted an earlier version of their Strategic Local Plan (2016for 
examination in 2016. However, the Inspector concluded that this failed to 
demonstrate compliance with the legal duty to cooperate and should be withdrawn 

1 Otherwise referred to in this report as SADC Local Plan (2018)
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



- 2 -

or not adopted, as they failed to identify, address and cooperate in regards to cross 
boundary priorities. SADC lost a judicial review challenging this decision in 2017.  

3.2 WHBC responded to the SADC Local Plan consultation in February 2016 and the 
issues raised were; (1) A cross boundary housing market relationship exists between 
the two authorities and the housing tar
[...]
he unmet needs of neighbouring authorities where it is practical to 
do so and consistent with achieving sustainable development.

It is noted that a number of key pieces of evidence have yet to be completed and therefore it 
has not been possible to fully assess the proposals set out in the Regulation 19 consultation. 
The Council has therefore made a number of holding objections which it would hope to 
resolve before the submission of the St Alans Local Plan for examination.  

2. Policy S4 Housing Requirement 

WHBC welcome the inclusions of a higher housing requirement of 14,608 dwellings, or 913 
dwellings per annum (dpa) between 2020-36, within the SADC Local Plan (2018). This 
appears to be derived from the Government’s Planning for the right homes and right places 
consultation document (2017) that included a proposed standard methodology for assessing 
housing need and indicative local authority need figures, when the Plan was approved by 
your Council members. 

This will need to be reviewed in the light of the latest subnational household projections 2016 
that were published on 20/09/2018, the unmet housing needs of neighbouring authorities 
within the HMA or where a cross boundary relationship exists, whether any past under/over 
delivery of housing should be considered prior to 2020 (as the housing need evidence is 
based on 2018 data using 2016 household projections), as well as any revised standard 
methodology that the Government introduces in November.

Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council has been tasked by the Welwyn Hatfield examination 
Inspector with identifying an additional 4,000 dwellings to meet the needs arising from within 
the borough and also to identify the need for housing and the supply within the defined 
housing market area. 

WHBC has currently completed further analysis to the harm to the Green Belt and is in the 
process of assessing infrastructure constraints associated with different development 
scenarios. WHBC confirm that the b
[...]
om the transit site in 
Hertsmere. This site serves the whole of Hertfordshire. The WHBC GTAA (2016) has made 
an allowance for one pitch to be provided in Welwyn Hatfield as its share.

6. Infrastructure and Transport Strategy Policies L17 -18

WHBC supports the requirement to make appropriate provision for infrastructure. It is noted 
that there will be a further run of the Comet model and that the infrastructure delivery plan 
will be updated. Duty to Cooperate discussions and joint work on the A414 Corridor 
proposals and the Growth and Transport Plans will be needed to ensure that adequate 
provision is being made to accommodate growth resulting from both Local Plans.

7. Policy L29 Green and Blue Infrastructure, Countryside, Landscape and Trees  

WHBC welcomes the Green Infrastructure diagram references to green links going into 
Welwyn Hatfield and the identification of Ellenbrook Country Park. The Council consider that 
the policy would be more effective if it included a specific reference to linking Heartwood 
Forest with the Green Corridor identified in the Welwyn Hatfield Draft Local Plan. 

Page 14



1

Part I
Main author: Vikki Hatfield
Executive Member: Stephen Boulton
Handside Ward

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET PLANNING AND PARKING PANEL – 4 OCTOBER 2018
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (RESOURCES, ENVIRONMENT AND 
CULTURAL SERVICES)

INTRODUCTION OF VERGE PROTECTION ORDER IN VARIOUS ROADS, HANDSIDE 
WARD, WGC

1 Executive Summary

1.1 The Council began consulting residents in the four areas which are described as 
Parkway A, B, C and D. The proposals included the introduction of two new 
Resident Parking Permit Schemes (RPPS) and merging two existing residents’ 
parking schemes into one. In addition, the Council’s proposals included introducing 
a Verge Protection Order (VPO) to cover verges, footways and vehicle crossovers 
(VXOs). 

1.2 A VPO covers the limits of the public highway, extending from the centre of the 
road to the highway boundary, which in many cases is the boundary of the private 
property. Yellow line waiting restrictions also share the same boundary.

1.3 The Council are receiving more and more requests to deal with people parking on 
the verge and pavements. At present, enforcement of parking on the pavement is 
the remit of the Police as this could be classed as obstruction; however this is 
regarded as a low priority for the Police due to other work pressures. Vehicles 
parking on the verge and green areas are reported through to the Council and the 
Street Warden team who will monitor and place notices on vehicles parking in such 
areas, requesting that they refrain from doing this. Without a VPO in place, there 
is not the means to effectively and robustly manage vehicles parking in these areas

1.4 The VPO which covered the four areas, was formally advertised in December 2017 
(Appendix B) and a number of objections were received in response to the 
proposals. At the July meeting of Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel (CPPP) the 
VPO report was due to be presented to the Panel for consideration. New 
information was received from Hertfordshire County Council (HCC), two days 
before the meeting, specifically relating to the VPO report. The Council needed 
time to consider this information and meet with officers at HCC. Therefore, the 
VPO report was deferred until another meeting to allow officers at Welwyn Hatfield 
Council and Hertfordshire County Council to meet up and discuss a way forward.

1.5 This report sets out the results of the informal consultation, the statutory 
consultation and the recommended course of action. A total of 258 properties and 
businesses have been consulted.  This report also outlines the amendments the 
Council are proposing and the objections which were received in response to the 
advertised VPO.

1.6 Twenty five objections have been received relating to the VPO proposals, please 
see Appendix A.

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



2

2 Recommendation(s)

2.1 That the Panel consider the objections received in 3.1.1, 3.2.4 and 3.3.7; in 
particular the issues raised in Section 15 around equalities and diversity. Having 
considered all the detailed issues in this report including any proposed mitigating 
actions; recommends to Cabinet to proceed with the creation of VPO Order as 
amended (Appendix C), for the reasons set out in this report.

2.2 That the Panel recommend to Cabinet to the principles as outlined in Section 5 
when consulting and introducing VPOs within the Borough.

3 Explanation

Parkway A 

3.1 This section of Parkway covers the area between the junctions of Stanborough   
Road and Rooks Hill, There is existing junction protection only at the junction with 
Stanborough Green. A new RPPS has been introduced commencing on 8th 
October 2018 which applies to the carriageway and includes the cul-de-sac. This 
restriction operates Monday-Saturday, 9am-5pm.

3.1.1 Parkway A - Objections

a) There is no need for a verge protection order on this specific stretch of parkway 
because of existing bollards that prevent parking on the verge.

b) The verge protection order will prevent residents from parking on the vehicle 
crossover and substantially increase on-road parking.

3.1.2 The reasons for moving forward with these amended proposals as detailed in 
Appendix C are as follows:

a) The existing oak posts were installed precisely as a result of verge parking. A verge 
protection order would enable their removal and represent a major improvement 
in the conservation area street scene.

b) There is existing off road parking for most properties. Those without any such 
provision have been included in the eligible list of properties for the cul-de-sac 
permit parking area.

3.2 Parkway B

3.2.1 This section of Parkway covers the area between the junctions of Turmore Dale 
and Barleycroft Road. A new RPPS has been introduced which includes six 
parking bays. This restriction operates Monday-Saturday, 9am-5pm.


[...]
rkway covers the area between the junctions of Barleycroft Road 
and Church Road, including Parkway Close. 

3.3.2 Parkway Close is a quiet cul-de-sac and the majority of people either driving or 
walking in Parkway Close are the residents and their visitors. The entrance road 
is very narrow, with a parking section on the central island which currently 
accommodates up to 16 vehicles. Parkway Close is an iconic area within Welwyn 
Garden City and is visited from people all around the world to see an example of 
Ebenezer Howard’s Garden City ethos.

3.3.3 Residents have been parking on extended vehicle crossovers and an additional 
three informal parking areas have been created by adapting pedestrian footways 
to accommodate vehicles. The proposed VPO would cover the grassed areas 
around the carriageway, including the pedestrian footways and VXOs.

3.3.4 During the initial consultation Parkway Close residents were of the opinion that 
they should be allowed to continue parking on the four formal and three informal 
VXOs. These areas are public highway, please see Appendix D for the boundary 
plans.

3.3.5 After discussion with officers at HCC, the council are amending the advertised 
proposals to remove four formal VXOs in Parkway Close from the VPO. The 
Council recommend to introduce the amended TRO as outlined in 
Appendix C.

Page 17



4

3.3.6 The three informal VXOs which are actually modified pedestrian footways are not 
considered to be a valid parking space and it is intended to return them to their 
natural state. Residents will receive notification from Hertfordshire County Council 
on the timescales for this to happen.

3.3.7 Parkway C - Objections

a) I have never witness verge parking in Parkway. Money would be better spent in 
encouraging new business to the town.

b) If Parkway Close residents are not going to be allowed to park on their hard 
standings, we (Parkway North residents) should all be re-zoned A04

c) My own household contains an elderl
[...]

6

13
5

150

29

2

12
4

5a

24

15
2

8

14
3

4

84.4m

PA
RK

W
AY

4

13
3

1

© Crown copyright and database rights 2014 Ordnance Survey 100019606.
Use of this data is subject to terms and conditions.

You are not permitted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.
(This restriction may not apply to HCC and its licenced contractors agents and partners.)

Honeycroft, Welwyn Garden City

Produced using ArcView by
Highway Boundaries & Land Charges
6  May 2014

 

Page 92


	Agenda
	7 ST ALBANS CITY AND DISTRICT LOCAL PLAN PUBLICATION DRAFT CONSULTATION DOCUMENT, SEPTEMBER 2018
	Appendix A response to SADC

	8 INTRODUCTION OF VERGE PROTECTION ORDER IN VARIOUS ROADS, HANDSIDE WARD, WELWYN GARDEN CITY
	Appendix A - CPPP - 4.10.18
	Logan - Redacted - 31.1.18
	Newman - Redacted - 30.1.18
	Goldsmith - Redacted - 23.1.18
	Cook - Formal objection - Redacted
	Bearman - redacted - 15.1.18
	Sargant - Redacted - 1.2.18
	Croton - Redacted
	Won Min - redacted - 29.1.18
	Hasnip - Redacted - 29.1.18
	Ludlow - Redacted - 29.1.18
	Towler - Redacted - 31.1.18
	Lansdell - Formal objection Redacted
	Slark - Redacted - 29.1.18
	Busse - Redacted - 19.1.18
	Press - Redacted - 29.1.18
	Barcroft - Redacted2 - 1.2.18
	Morgan - Redacted - 29.1.18
	Grammer - Redacted - 30.1.18
	Weston - redacted - 9.1.18
	Bloom2 - Redacted - 29.1.18
	Shepley - Redacted - 29.1.18
	Gismondi - Redacted - 29.1.18
	Holden - Redacted - 29.1.18
	Souter - Redacted2 - 1.2.18
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

	Appendix B - CPPP - 12.7.18
	Parkway Combined NOI - 14.12.17.pdf
	Verge Protection SOR - 14.12.17
	Parkway SOR - 14.12.17
	Parkway A - Final - 14.12.17
	Parkway B - Final - 14.12.17
	Parkway C - Final - 14.12.17
	Parkway D - Final - 14.12.17
	Longcroft Green - Final - 14.12.17
	Handside Parkway VP A3P - 14.12.17

	Appendix C - Amended TRO
	Appendix D - Boundary Plans






Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel
4 October 2018

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL

* Reporting to Cabinet

Minutes of a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL CABINET PLANNING 
AND PARKING PANEL held on Thursday 4 October 2018 at 7.30 pm in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE.

PRESENT: Councillors  S.Boulton (Chairman)

J. Boulton (substituting for H. Bromley), H. Bower 
(substituting for S. Glick), A. Chesterman, C. Gillett, 
G. Hayes, S. Kasumu, A Rohale, P. Shah, R. Trigg 
(substituting for J. Cragg) and P. Zukowskyj

ALSO 
PRESENT:

Tenants’ Panel Representative

R. Read

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT:

Corporate Director (Resources, Environment & Cultural Services)
(K. Ng)
Planning Policy and Implementation Manager (S. Tiley) 
Parking and Cemetery Services Manager (V. Hatfield)
Governance Services Officer (G. Paddan)

         Governance Services Officer (H. Johnson)

The Chairman announced the sad news of the death of Councillor M Perkins, 
Leader of the Council.  The Panel stood to observe a minute's silence.

91. SUBSTITUTIONS

The following substitution of Panel Members had been made in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rules 19-22:-

Councillor J. Boulton for H. Bromley
Councillor H. Bower for S. Glick
Councillor R. Trigg for J. Cragg

92. APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors H. Bromley, J. Cragg and 
S. Glick.

93. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2018 were deferred, as 
clarification was sought.



- 2 -

Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel
4 October 2018

94. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS

Councillors S. Boulton and P. Zukowskyj declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
items on the agenda as appropriate by virtue of being Members of Hertfordshire 
County Council.

95. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS

The following questions were received and the Chairman responded:

Question from Jodi Weston

Could the timeframes please be clarified on how these planning meetings 
are scheduled and agendas confirmed?

I attended the previous meeting in July 2018 when we were made aware 
that the proposal to implement a verge protection order in the close was 
being postponed for discussion at a later meeting.  However since July 
there has been no further contact until a week before the rescheduled 
meeting is due to take place when residents are advised that further 
questions can be submitted and/or it is possible to attend.  It seems a very 
short period of time to ask the residents to consider the new information 
received and make the necessary plans to be able to attend the meeting to 
hear the discussions.  I am a working parent of a young daughter with a 
husband who works in London and subsequently who is rarely home by 
1930.  As such childcare needs to be organised and this takes planning.  It 
would also be fairer, in my view to allow more time for consideration of the 
new information received rather than have to rush through this process.  Is 
it not possible to give residents more time?  Are these meetings scheduled 
at such short notice to render this impracticable?  

Answer
The legal requirement is to provide 5 working days’ notice for the agenda 
and reports to be published and made available on the Committee pages of 
the Council’s website.
Letters were sent to all affected parties notifying them of the date of the 
committee meeting within these timescales.

This particular consultation has been in progress for over a year and all 
residents directly affected have been consulted on proposals during this 
period. 
Residents during this process, requested that they should be allowed to 
continue parking on the four formal crossovers, which are classed as public 
highway. The Council has listened to these requests and together with 
County have agreed to treat Parkway Close as a special case and allow 
parking to continue in these areas as long as a valid permit/voucher is 
displayed during the days and times which the scheme operates. Therefore, 
the proposals have been amended what was formally advertised, this has 



- 3 -

Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel
4 October 2018

made the scheme less restrictive. 
 
Question from Daniel Barcroft

Can you prove that the four remaining crossovers you are proposing to 
exclude from the A03 parking zone in Parkway Close were “unsanctioned 
additions” made at a later stage, with evidence such as an original plan or 
other documentation?  If you cannot prove it then you cannot use that 
unfounded assertion as rationale for excluding them.
 
Answer
Any modifications sanctioned by the Council would have followed a process 
that first of all obtained the necessary approval from the County Council 
who are responsible for their maintenance; followed in turn by the 
necessary planning permission. Vehicle crossovers would then have been 
constructed to the correct standard.
Hertfordshire County Council has confirmed the areas that you are referring 
to are pedestrian footways and have never been adapted by them to 
accommodate vehicles.

Question from David Steed 

What you term “vehicle crossovers” for permit parking cannot apply to the 
drives of no 1 and no 8; there is nothing to “crossover “to- just the garage 
door-nothing beyond.   Your concern to be “fair” to residents victimises the 
two residents (one here for 60 years, living alone and blind in one eye) with 
nowhere to park whatsoever. This not “being fair.

Will the panel please acknowledge belatedly its embarrassing mistake in 
including the drives to no 1 and no 8 Honeycroft and remove these from the 
plan?

Answer
The crossovers are still classed as public highway, and as such should not 
be classed as additional parking for residents. However, as in the case of 
Parkway Close the Borough Council and County Council have recognised 
these are a special case and included them within the relevant resident 
parking permit scheme for the area.

Question from Susan Busse

In view of the fact that there are  already more cars belonging to the 
residents of Parkway Close than there are spaces for, how can this 
committee possibly continue to ignore the fact that every single one of the 
households in Parkway Close and Parkway numbers 70 -84 is against the 
amalgamation of the parking in Parkway and Parkway Close.
The bombshell letter from the county council yesterday demanding the 
removal of a further four spaces immediately surely makes this even less 
sensible.



- 4 -

Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel
4 October 2018

Answer
It is not the council’s responsibility to provide parking for every vehicle 
within the Borough.

However, parking management is the Council’s responsibility and by 
amalgamating the two resident parking permit schemes this will provide 
residents access to more spaces than currently available in A03.

Question from Jean Cook

My garage does not accommodate my small Citroen C3 car and allow for 
me a 78 year old widow to park and exit my car.  I am therefore required to 
park on the run in for the garage.  I am not able to part on the road as the 
area outside my house is opposite Honeycroft and double-lined.  At 78 I 
require help from my three daughters and a gardener who comes once a 
week. I am a pensioner and cannot afford to purchase four separate 
resident permits for the proposed parking area further along the road which 
is currently filled up with commuters from dawn to dusk.  I am very 
concerned that this will have a massive impact on people visiting me and 
providing me with additional help as an elderly lady I require.

Can the group please identify how I am to afford the cost of concreting my 
driveway or the resident passes this will ultimately require if you enforce the 
discontinued use of the cross-over driveway, as parking outside my house 
is not an option available to me.

Answer
There will be resident parking permit bays marked on the ground on the 
same side of the road as Mrs Cook’s property. These will be only be 
available for residents and visitors to use during the days and times the 
resident scheme is in operation. As Mrs Cook is 78, she would qualify for 
vouchers at a discounted rate. These vouchers can be used more than 
once a day, if residents have visitors at different times.

96. ST ALBANS CITY AND DISTRICT LOCAL PLAN PUBLICATION DRAFT 
CONSULTATION DOCUMENT, SEPTEMBER 2018

Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
on St. Albans District and City Council’s (SADC) published Local Plan 
Publication document 2018, which was out for consultation between 4 
September and 17 October 2018.  Once adopted, this Plan would cover the 
period between 2020 to 2036 and would replace the policies contained within its 
existing District Local Plan (adopted in 1994) that covered the period between 
1981-1996.



- 5 -

Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel
4 October 2018

As the Plan is at the formal Regulation 19 stage the Council’s response would 
need to focus on any soundness or cross boundary strategic issues relating to 
the Duty to Cooperate.

The report noted that the NPPF Revision was published in July 2018 and would 
apply as SADC were intending to submit their Plan for examination after 24 
January 2019 (Para 214). This required strategic plan-making authorities to 
collaborate, to identify and address strategic matters that cross administrative 
boundaries.  The main body of the report highlighted the key issues for this 
Council whilst the proposed Council’s response had been included in Appendix 
A attached to the report.

Members noted that it was not possible to state the accurate number of 
dwellings needed for St Albans under the government’s standard methodology 
as the government have announced that they will be consulting on changes to 
the methodology which are likely to be in place when the St Albans Local Plan is 
at examination.    With a number of key pieces of evidence having yet to be 
completed and therefore it was not possible to fully assess the proposals set out 
in Regulation 19 consultation.  Therefore the Council will make a number of 
holding objections which it hopes to resolve before the submission of the St 
Albans Local Plan for examination.

Members agreed that the Council’s response should be robust.

RESOLVED

1. That the Panel agrees to the proposed response to the SADC Local 
Publication consultation document (2018) as set out in Appendix 1 of 
the report and indicate any further issues that Members wish to see 
included in this Council’s response.

2. That the Head of Planning be given delegated authority to agree the 
final response to the consultation with Councillor S Boulton, Planning 
Policy.

97. INTRODUCTION OF VERGE PROTECTION ORDER IN VARIOUS ROADS, 
HANDSIDE WARD, WELWYN GARDEN CITY

The Panel considered the report of the Corporate Director (Resources, 
Environment and Cultural Services) on the introduction of Verge Protection 
Order in various roads, Handside Ward, Welwyn Garden City.  

The report noted that the Council began consulting with residents in the four 
areas which are described as Parkway A, B, C and D.  The proposals included 
the introduction of two new Resident Parking Permit Schemes (RPPS) and 
merging two existing residents’ parking schemes into one.  In addition, the 
Council’s proposals included introducing a Verge Protection Order (VPO) to 
cover verges, footways and vehicle crossovers (VXOs).



- 6 -

Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel
4 October 2018

The VPO covers the limits of the public highway, extending from the centre of 
the road to the highway boundary, which in many cases is the boundary of the 
private property.  Yellow line waiting restrictions also share the same boundary. 

The Council receives a significant number of requests to deal with people 
parking on the verge and pavements.  At present, enforcement of parking on the 
pavement has been the remit of the Police as this could be classed as 
obstruction, however this was being regarded as a low priority for the Police due 
to other work pressures.  Vehicles parking on the verge and green areas are 
reported through to the Council and the Street Warden Team who monitor and 
place notices on vehicles parking in such areas, requesting that they refrain from 
doing this.  Without a VPO in place, there would be no means to effectively and 
robustly manage vehicles parking in these areas.

The report set out the results of the informal consultation, the statutory 
consultation and the recommended course of action.  A total of 258 properties 
and businesses had been consulted.  The report also outlined the amendments 
the Council are proposing and the objections which were received in response to 
the advertised VPO.

It was noted that 25 objections had been received relating to the VPO proposals 
(attached as Appendix A to the report).

Councillor Cowan spoke on Parkway Close in respect of the reduced number of 
parking spaces and resident’s opinion on the proposals and why life was being 
made difficult for these residents.  Reference was made to a potential petition 
which was not acknowledged as a petition due to having less than 50 signatures. 
He added that the changes made since the last proposal did offer a few more 
spaces but raised the point as to why some crossovers were acceptable to park 
on and others were not. He suggested that as the proposal was not being 
welcomed by some residents that this matter be either deferred or rejected.  He 
also commented on the letter sent out to residents from the County Council, 
which was discreditable. 

The Chairman explained the procedure of the Panel meeting, as a number of 
comments were being made by the public present during the deliberation of the 
meeting.

The following points were raised and discussed:

 Clarification was sought on the consultation that took place; in particular 
the process and the recommendation being presented to Cabinet.

 Parkway B objection at 3.2.4 – a question was raised whether it would be 
possible for residents to maintain the crossovers and whether this was 
something that other Councils delivered.  

 Discussion ensued on cross-overs and whether the distance was 
reasonable.  It was noted that some residents were of the opinion that 
they should be allowed to continue parking on the four formal and three 
informal cross-overs.



- 7 -

Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel
4 October 2018

 Had there been a parking survey conducted?  Officers explained that 
there had been a spot check survey conducted and results were available 
on the website but not a seven day survey.

 It was noted that the size of the garages was outdated, as vehicles had 
changed and that garages should be built for purpose.

 The Panel was sympathetic to resident’s concerns and the requests 
received but it was agreed that the ethos of the Garden City should be 
maintained. 

 Some Members agreed that the resident’s concerns should not be 
dismissed and that this matter should be deferred and reconsidered.

 Disabled advisory bays should be upgraded as they do not always serve 
their intended purpose.  The Officer explained that these bays will be 
monitored.

 An open forum meeting was suggest so that resident’s questions could be 
answered.

The recommendation in the published report was:

1. That the Panel consider the objections received in sections 3.1.1, 3.2.4 
and 3.3.7 of the report, in particular the issues raised in Section 15 around 
equalities and diversity.  Having considered all the detailed issues in the 
report including any proposed mitigating action; recommends to Cabinet 
to proceed with the creation of VPO order as amended (Appendix C 
attached to the report) for the reasons set out in the report.

2. That the Panel recommend to Cabinet to the principles as outlined in 
Section 4 when consulting and introducing VPOs within the Borough.

It was moved by Councillor G. Hayes and seconded by Councillor P. Zukowskyj 
that the recommendation be amended to the following wording:

‘I propose and seek a seconder to defer this decision today due to an unusual 
strength of feeling by members of the public.  As it is unusual, I propose an open 
forum meeting be held for residents so they can have their questions fully 
answered so there is no confusion when this matter is brought back to this 
Chamber’.
 
On the amendment being put to the meeting there voted:
FOR approval of the amendment – 7
AGAINST approval of the amendment – 4 and the amendment was carried.

Meeting ended at 8.50 pm
GP


